Repayment Term (years) 15 15 15 15

Capital Expenditure Period (Months)* 60 60 60 60

Capital Cost %Escalation/yr 3.6% 3.6% 3.6% 3.6%

Owner's Cost %TPC 23% 23% 23% 23%

Property Taxes and Insurance %TPC 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%

CO2 Credit ($/Tonne) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

CO2 Tonne/Day Captured 15,134 15,134 15,134 15,134

TOC (1000$) 3,312,740 3,312,740 3,312,740 2,602,157

Percent capital (TOC) reduction 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 21.5%

SNG COP $/MMBtu
(excluding TS&M costs) 20.04 18.54 12.21 10.31

Incremental Step Reduction   7.5% 34.1% 15.6%

Cumulative Reduction   7.5% 39.1% 48.6%
* Capital Expenditure Period (Year-by-Year Distribution)
 5 years (60 months) 10 % - 30 % - 25 % - 20 % - 15 %

Sensitivity Analysis Steps
1. Modify financing structure (debt/equity & interest rate)

1a Decrease interest on debt
1b Decrease required internal rate of return on equity (IRROE)

2. Reduce capital cost to reflect FOAK to NOAK improvements

Cost and Performance Baseline for Coal-to-SNG and Ammonia (Volume 2)

17

Exhibit ES-14 Case 4 Economic Pathway with Mature Technology
(SNG and Ammonia from Illinois 6 with CO2 Capture)

Parameter NETL Study Step 1a Step 1b Step 2

% Debt 50% 50% 50% 50%

% Equity 50% 50% 50% 50%

Interest Rate 9.5% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5%

Required IRROE 20.0% 20.0% 12.0% 12.0%

Repayment Term (years) 15 15 15 15

Capital Expenditure Period (Months)* 60 60 60 60

Capital Cost %Escalation/yr 3.6% 3.6% 3.6% 3.6%

Owner's Cost %TPC 23% 23% 23% 23%

Property Taxes and Insurance %TPC 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%

CO2 Credit ($/Tonne) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

CO2 Tonne/Day Captured 16,763 16,763 16,763 16,763

TOC (1000$) 3,829,817 3,829,817 3,829,817 2,962,746

Percent capital (TOC) reduction 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 22.6%

SNG COP $/MMBtu
(excluding TS&M costs) 16.56 15.67 10.02 8.20

Incremental Step Reduction   5.4% 36.0% 18.2%

Cumulative Reduction   5.4% 39.5% 50.5%
* Capital Expenditure Period (Year-by-Year Distribution)
 5 years (60 months) 10 % - 30 % - 25 % - 20 % - 15 %

Sensitivity Analysis Steps
1. Modify financing structure (debt/equity & interest rate)

1a Decrease interest on debt
1b Decrease required internal rate of return on equity (IRROE)

2. Reduce capital cost to reflect FOAK to NOAK improvements

Cost and Performance Baseline for Coal-to-SNG and Ammonia (Volume 2)

18

This page intentionally left blank

Cost and Performance Baseline for Coal-to-SNG and Ammonia (Volume 2)

19

1.
The objective of this report is to present an accurate, independent assessment of the cost and
performance of fossil energy fuel systems, specifically the Siemens gasifier using bituminous